
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

Putting our residents first 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET 

  

 
 

To all Members of the Cabinet: 
 
Ian Edwards, Leader of the Council 
(Chair) 

Jonathan Bianco, Deputy Leader of the 
Council & Cabinet Member for Property, 
Highways & Transport (Vice-Chair) 

Martin Goddard, Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

Douglas Mills, Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services 

Susan O'Brien, Cabinet Member for 
Children, Families & Education 

Jane Palmer, Cabinet Member for Health 
& Social Care 

Eddie Lavery, Cabinet Member for 
Residents' Services 

 

 
 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 11 JANUARY 
2024 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend 
this meeting and observe the 
public business discussed. 
 
This meeting will also be 
broadcast live on the 
Council’s YouTube Channel. 

 

You can view the agenda  
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart 
phone camera and scan the code below: 
 

 

 Published:  
Wednesday 3 January 2024 

 Contact: 
Mark Braddock - email: 
mbraddock@hillingdon.gov.uk 
Tel: 01895 250470 
Email: mbraddock@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public part of this meeting on 
the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are 
also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. 
Any individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for re
[...]
reports in Part 2 of this agenda are not for publication because they involve the disclosure of 
information in accordance with Section 100(A) and Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that they contain exempt information and that the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 

 

12 Any other items the Chairman agrees are relevant or urgent  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 

 

CABINET 
Thursday, 14 December 2023 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
Published on: 15 December 2023 
Decisions come into effect from 5pm, 22 December 2023 

 
 

 Cabinet Members Present:  
Ian Edwards (Chair) 
Douglas Mills 
Susan O'Brien 
Jane Palmer 
Eddie Lavery 
 
Members also Present: 
Pete Curling 
Stuart Mathers 
Jan Sweeting 
Scott Farley  
  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bianco and Councillor Goddard. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
No interests were declared by Members present. 
 

3. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING 
 
The decisions and minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 9 November 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE 
 
This was confirmed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

5. THE COUNCIL'S BUDGET - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST 2024/25 - 
2028/29 
 

RESOLVED: 

That Cabinet: 

1) Approve the draft General Fund and Housing Revenue Account budgets 
and capital programme proposals for 2024/25 (as detailed in Appendices 
A and B) and beyond as the basis for consultation with Sel
[...]
ERS TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet note the reports to be considered later in private and Part 2 of the 
Cabinet agenda and comment on them as appropriate for public information 
purposes. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
The Leader introduced the report which provided a public summary of the matters to 
be discussed in the private part of the Cabinet meeting later, increasing the Council’s 
transparency.  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
These were set out in the public Cabinet report. 
 

Relevant Select Committee As set out in the report 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

Not for call-in. 

Officer(s) to action Mark Braddock 
Directorate Central Services 
Classification Public - The report and any background papers relating 

to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view on the 
Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge. 

 
 
 

12. REVENUES & BENEFITS CONTRACT AWARD 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet:  
 

1. Accept the tender from Capita Business Services Ltd for the provision 
of Revenues and Benefits Business Services to the London Borough of 
Hillingdon for a 3-year period from 1 June 2024 to 31 May 2027 and at 
the estimated value of £4,572,920. 
 

2. Furthermore, that this includes the provision to extend the contract for a 
3-year period followed by a further 3-year period, subject to the approval 
of the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, in 
consultation with the Director of Strategic and Operational Finance. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 

Page 10



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 11 - 
 

Cabinet agreed the appointment of a delivery partner for elements of the Council’s 
Revenues & Benefits service from 1 June 2024. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Alternative options were set out in the confidential Cabinet report. 
 

Relevant Select Committee 
[...]
_________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 12 - 
 

Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet agreed contractual arrangements for the provision of licences, software 
support, and maintenance and enhancement of the Corporate Geographical 
Information System (GIS) Solution, and the provision of GIS Sweet planning plotter 
application. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Alternative options were set out in the confidential Cabinet report. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Finance & Corporate Services 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

These decisions can be called-in by a majority of 
Members on the Select Committee by 5pm, 22 
December 2023 

Officer(s) to action Helen Vincent / Matthew Wallbridge 
Directorate Digital & Intelligence 
Classification Private - Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are 

always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the 
meeting and contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information) and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing it in accordance with Section 100(A) and 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 

14. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT 
 
No additional items were considered by the Cabinet. 
  
The meeting closed at 7:24pm. 
 

Internal Use only* Implementation of decisions & scrutiny call-in 
 

When can these 
decisions be 
implemented by 
officers? 

Officers can implement Cabinet’s decisions in these 
minutes only from the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period, 
unless otherwise stated above, which is: 
 
5pm, Friday 22 December 2023 
 
However, this is subject to the decision not being called in 
by Councillors on the relevant Select Committee. Upon 
receipt of a valid call-in request, Democratic Services will 
immediately advise the relevant officer(s) and the Cabinet 
decision must then be put on hold. 
 

Councillor scrutiny Councillors on the relevant Select Committee shown in 

Page 12



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 13 - 
 

call-in of these 
decisions 

these minutes for the relevant decision made may request 
to call-in that decision. The call-in request must be before 
the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period above. 
 
Councillors should use the Scrutiny Call-in App (link below) 
on their devices to initiate any call-in request. Further 
advice can be sought from Democratic Services if required: 
 
Scrutiny Call-In - Power Apps (secure) 
 

Notice These decisions have been taken under The Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
This Cabinet meeting was also broadcast live on the 
Council’s YouTube channel here for wider resident 
engagement. 
 
Please note that these minutes and decisions are the 
definitive record of proceedings by the Council of this 
meeting. 
 
If you would like further information about the decisions of 
the Cabinet, please contact the Council below: 
 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 
Democratic Services: 01895 250636 
Media enquiries: 01895 250403 
 

 

 
 

Page 13

https://apps.powerapps.com/play/cbc62b47-53ef-479e-a6b6-56d461595a4a?tenantId=aaacb679-c381-48fb-b320-f9d581ee948f
https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon
mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Cabinet – 11 January 2024   
(Part 1 Public) 

PLANNING OBLIGATIONS AND COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 

Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Eddie Lavery 

   

Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Residents’ Services  

   

Officer Contact(s)  Nicola Wyatt / Julia Johnson – Central Services 

   

Papers with report  Non
[...]
genda Item 9STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 10STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 11STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the minutes of the last Cabinet meeting
	5 Planning Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy Annual Monitoring report (Cllr Eddie Lavery)
	6 Public Preview of matters to be considered in private (All Cabinet Members)
	7 Void Property Repair Service Contracts (Cllr Jonathan Bianco)
	8 Manned Guarding and General Security Contract (Cllr Jonathan Bianco)
	9 The Collection and Treatment of  co-mingled dry recycling materials (Cllr Eddie Lavery)
	10 Land adjacent to 2 Barra Hall Villas, Wood End Road, Hayes (Cllr Jonathan Bianco)
	11 CCTV Service, Maintenance and Repairs Contract (Cllr Eddie Lavery)



Minutes of the meeting


 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 

 

CABINET 
7pm, Thursday, 11 January 2024 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
Decisions published on: 12 January 2024 
Decisions come into effect from: 5pm, 19 January 2024 

 
 

 Cabinet Members Present:  
Ian Edwards (Chair) 
Jonathan Bianco (Vice-Chair) 
Martin Goddard 
Douglas Mills 
Susan O'Brien 
Jane Palmer 
Eddie Lavery 
 
Members in attendance: 
Peter Curling  
  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
All Cabinet Members were present. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
No interests were declared by Members present. 
 

3. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING 
 
The decisions and minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 December 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE 
 
This was confirmed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

 
5. PLANNING OBLIGATIONS AND COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:  
 

1. Notes the Council’s current financial position regarding its S106 
balances and plans being progressed to deliver schemes in line with the 
S106 agreements made. 

 
2. Notes the Hillingdon Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) outturn for 

the 2022/23 Financial Year. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet considered an update on the Council’s planning obligations monies received 
and the progress in the allocation, provision and implementation of these funds 
towards local projects to benefit residents.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Residents’ Services drew Cabinet’s attention to the split of 
monies between Cabinet portfolios and those funds provisionally earmarked 
providing the routes for future expenditure on projects. 
 
In respect of the Community infrastructure Levy, it was noted that Hillingdon’s 
portion was used for the Chrysalis environmental fund and importantly, towards the 
new Leisure Centre being built in West Drayton. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
None. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Residents’ Services 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

N/A 
Not for call-in. 

Officer(s) to action Nicola Wyatt / Julia Johnson 

Directorate Central Services 

Classification Public - The report and any background papers relating 

to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view on the 
Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

 
6. PUBLIC PREVIEW OF MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet note the reports to be considered later in private and Part 2 of the 
Cabinet agenda and comment on them as appropriate for public information 
purposes. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
The Leader introduced the report which provided a public summary of the matters to 
be discussed in the private part of the Cabinet meeting later, increasing the Council’s 
transparency.  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
These were set out in the public Cabinet report. 
 

Relevant Select Committee As set out in the report 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

N/A 
Not for call-in. 

Officer(s) to action Mark Braddock 
Directorate Central Services 
Classification Public - The report and any background papers relating 

to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view on the 
Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

 
7. VOID PROPERTY REPAIR SERVICE CONTRACTS 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet:  
 

1. Accept the tender from Greyline Builders Limited for the provision of the 
LOT 1 – NORTH – Voids Repair Service Contract to the London Borough 
of Hillingdon for a period of 4 years at an estimated value of £857k per 
annum.  

 
2. Accept the tender from Pilon Limited for the provision of the LOT 2 – 

CENTRAL – Voids Repair Service Contract to the London Borough of 
Hillingdon for a period of 4 years at an estimated value of £1.6m per 
annum.  

 
3. Accept the tender from PFL Electrical Limited for the provision of the 

LOT 3 – SOUTH – Voids Repair Service Contract to the London Borough 
of Hillingdon for a period of 4 years at an estimated value of £1.8m per 
annum.  

 
4. Accept the tender from Gilmartin Limited for the provision of the LOT 4 

– RESERVE – Voids Repair Service Contract to the London Borough of 
Hillingdon for a period of 4 years at an estimated value of £50k per 
annum.  

 
5. Agree that these contracts include the provision to extend the contract 

for a further 2+1 years (giving a potential contract duration of 7 years in 
total), delegating approval for any extension to the Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for Property, Highways & Transport, in 
consultation with Officers. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
Following a competitive exercise to ensure best value, Cabinet accepted tenders for 
different contractors for the Void Property Repair Service. The Cabinet Member for 
Property, Highways and Transport noted the series of contractors that would cover 
three distinct areas of the Borough to help return vacated properties to the rentable 
housing stock efficiently and quicker. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have considered ad hoc tenders for batches of works, but for various 
reasons, as set out in the confidential report, discounted this. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Property, Highways and Transport 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 

These decisions can be called-in by a majority of 
Members on the Select Committee by 5pm, 19 
January 2024 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

implemented (if no call-in) 
Officer(s) to action Liam Bentley 
Directorate Place 
Classification Private - Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are 

always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the 
meeting and contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information) and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing it in accordance with Section 100(A) and 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).  

 
 
 

8. MANNED GUARDING AND GENERAL SECURITY CONTRACT 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 

1. Accept the tender from Octaga Security Services Limited for the 
provision of security services at the Council’s Civic Centre and other 
corporate properties for a 4-year period from 15 March 2024 to 14 
March 2028 and at an estimated value of £753,000 per annum and 
£3,012,000 over 4 years.  
 

2. Delegate authority to extend the contract for a further 2 years (bringing 
the total duration of the contract to 6 years), subject to performance 
and the approval of the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Property, Highways & Transport. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
Following a competitive exercise to ensure best value, Cabinet accepted a tender for 
the security provision at the Council’s Civic Centre and other corporate properties. 
The Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport welcomed the savings in 
respect of the contract. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
None. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Property, Highways and Transport 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

These decisions can be called-in by a majority of 
Members on the Select Committee by 5pm, 19 
January 2024 

Officer(s) to action Sean Stone 
Directorate Place 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

Classification Private - Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are 

always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the 
meeting and contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information) and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing it in accordance with Section 100(A) and 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).  

 
 

9. THE COLLECTION AND TREATMENT OF  CO-MINGLED DRY RECYCLING 
MATERIALS 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet agrees to extend the current contract with Biffa Waste 
Services Ltd for the collection and treatment of co-mingled dry recyclables to 
the London Borough of Hillingdon for a two-year period from April 2024 to 
March 2026 and at the estimated cost of £2.7m for the period.  
 
Reasons for decision 
 
The Cabinet Member for Residents’ Services introduced a report, which Cabinet 
agreed, setting out the latest position with the dry mixed recycling materials market 
and an extension of the existing contract for the collection and treatment of dry 
mixed recycling. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
None. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Residents’ Services 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

These decisions can be called-in by a majority of 
Members on the Select Committee by 5pm, 19 
January 2024 

Officer(s) to action Anna Humphries 
Directorate Place 
Classification Private - Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are 

always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the 
meeting and contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information) and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing it in accordance with Section 100(A) and 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

 
10. LAND ADJACENT TO 2 BARRA HALL VILLAS, WOOD END ROAD, HAYES 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:    
 

1. Declares that the land adjacent to 2 Barra Hall Villas, Wood End Road 
Hayes UB3 2RN is surplus to requirements - the Property is shown 
edged red at Appendix 1. 
 

2. Authorises the sale of the freehold interest in the Property on the open 
market, the method of sale to be by auction, subject to prevailing market 
conditions.  

 
3. Delegates all future decisions regarding this disposal to Officers, in 

conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Property, Highways & 
Transport. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet agreed the sale of the freehold interest in land adjacent to 2 Barra Hall 
Villas, Wood End Road Hayes UB3 at auction. The Cabinet Member for Property, 
Highways and Transport noted that this was a small parcel of land that the Council 
had no service use for. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet considered various options as set out in the confidential report. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Property, Highways and Transport 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

These decisions can be called-in by a majority of 
Members on the Select Committee by 5pm, 19 
January 2024 

Officer(s) to action James Raven / Julia Thompson 
Directorate Place 
Classification Private - Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are 

always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the 
meeting and contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information) and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing it in accordance with Section 100(A) and 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 8 - 
 

 
 

11. CCTV SERVICE, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS CONTRACT 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 

1) Accept the tender from DSSL Group Ltd to undertake CCTV Service, 
Maintenance, Repair & Upgrades at Corporate and Housing sites across 
the Borough for a 4-year period from 1st April 2024 – 31st March 2028; 
 

2) Delegate authority for the provision to extend the contract for a further 
2+2 years (8 years in total) to the Leader of the Council & Cabinet 
Member for Residents’ Services. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
The Cabinet Member for Residents’ Services introduced a report, which Cabinet 
agreed, for a core contract for CCTV system maintenance, servicing and repairs for 
sites across the Borough. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
None. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Residents’ Services 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

These decisions can be called-in by a majority of 
Members on the Select Committee by 5pm, 19 
January 2024 

Officer(s) to action Gary Penticost / Fran Gates 
Directorate Place 
Classification Private - Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are 

always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the 
meeting and contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information) and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing it in accordance with Section 100(A) and 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 9 - 
 

 
13. PUBLIC HEALTH PROCUREMENT 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:    
 
1)  

a) Approve the award of Substance Misuse, Treatment and Recovery 
Service and Smoking Cessation Service following a competitive open 
tender exercise to Central and North West London NHS Foundation 
Trust for the London Borough of Hillingdon for a five year period from 1 
February 2024 until 31 January 2029 at a value of £16,246,744.70 
(£3,108,201.89 pa plus £141,147.05) 

 
b)  with provision for a 2 + 2 year optional extension periods from 1st 

February 2029 until 31 January 2033 at a further value of £12,997,395.76, 
with any extensions delegated and subject to approval by the Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care. 

 
c) Approve the Supplementary substance misuse treatment and recovery 

Grant as an additional grant funded service to the above contract from 1 
April 2024 to 31 March 2025 and at the value of £1,124,530. 

 
2) Approve the award of a Collaboration Agreement for Child Health 

Services between the Central and North West London NHS Foundation 
Trust and London Borough of Hillingdon for a five-year period from 1st 
April 2024 until 31 March 2029 at a value of £29,207,528.41 (£5,841,505.68 
pa) with provision for a 2 + 2 year optional extension periods from 1st 
April 2029 until 31 March 2033 at a further value of £23,366,022.7, noting 
that there is a funding stream from the Integrated Care Board for 
Children’s Therapy Services for £2,284,182p.a. The intentions are that 
funding is managed via the Section 75 Fund. Furthermore, any 
extensions of this agreement are delegated and subject to approval by 
the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Members for Health & Social Care 
and Children, Families & Education. 

 
3) Approve a short-term extension of the services which are within the 

above collaboration agreement, the 0-19 Healthy Child services (health 
visiting and school nursing), CITS - Children’s Integrated Therapy 
Service, and MAPS Multi Agency Psychological Support Team, to Central 
and North West London NHS Foundation Trust for the London Borough 
of Hillingdon for a two-month period from 1 February 2024 to 31 March 
2024 at a value of £973,584.28. 

 
4) Approve the extensions and direct award of the public health contracts 

for Integrated Sexual Health Services, NHS Health Checks and the Adult 
Weight Management Programme as below: 

 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 10 - 
 

a) Extend the contract with London North West University Healthcare 
(“LNWUH”) for the provision of Integrated Sexual and Reproductive 
Health Services to the London Borough of Hillingdon by two months 
from 1 February 2024 to 31 March 2024 at a value of £594,683.60. 
 

b) Approve the Direct Award to London North West University 
Healthcare (“LNWUH”) for the provision of Integrated Sexual and 
Reproductive Health Services to the London Borough for a six-year 
period from 1 April 2024 until 31 March 2030 at a value of £21,408,612 
(£3,568,102 per year). 
 

c) Extend the contract with 44 Individual GP surgeries for the provision 
of NHS Health Checks to the London Borough of Hillingdon by two 
months from 1 February 2024 to 31 March 2024 at a value of 
£46,666.67. 
 

d) Approve the Direct Award to the GP Confederation Hillingdon for the 
provision of NHS Health Checks (management for 42 surgeries) to the 
London Borough of Hillingdon for a seven-year period from 1 April 
2024 until 31 March 2031 at a value of £2,757,707 (£368,958 per year 
plus £25,000 per annum) with the optional extension period of two 
years until 31 March 2033 at a value of £787,916. Officers will review 
annually against the latest OHID policy for potential changes in 
requirement / activity and any extension delegated for approval to the 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care. 
 

e) Approve a Direct Award to West London Medical Centre and Church 
Road Surgery for the provision of NHS Health Checks (who are not 
members of the Confederation) for a seven-year period from 1st April 
2024 until 31 March 2031 at a value of £9,042 per year (£63,293 in total 
over the period), with the optional extension period of two years until 
31 March 2033 at a value of £18,084. Officers will review annually 
against the latest OHID policy for potential changes in requirement / 
activity, and any extension delegated and subject to approval by the 
Corporate Director of Adult Services & Health, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care. 
 

f) Approve the Direct Award to the GP Confederation Hillingdon for the 
provision of Lifestyle Weight Management Service for Adults to the 
London Borough of Hillingdon for the period of two years from 1 
February 2024 until 31 January 2026 at a total value of £150,000 
(£75,000 per year) 

 
5) Furthermore, Cabinet: 
 

a. Notes that these public health services will only be provided whilst the 
relevant Government grants provide for them to be delivered.  

b. Notes that the contractual values set out in the recommended contracts 
above relate to year one expenditure and are to be funded in full from 
the specific grants referenced and the main public health grant. 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 11 - 
 

c. Agrees that for future years, any change or variation in contractual 
expenditure be authorised by the Cabinet and should be funded from 
existing public health grants, with no recourse to other Council funding 
sources. Cabinet also instructs officers to ensure this is determined and 
closely monitored through the budget monitoring and MTFF process. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care introduced a report, which Cabinet 
agreed, on a number of public health contracts and agreements for key public health 
services, including Substance Misuse, Treatment and Recovery Service, Smoking 
Cessation Service, health visiting and school nursing, Children’s Integrated Therapy 
Service, Multi Agency Psychological Support Service and NHS Health Checks. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Alternative options considered by Cabinet were set out in the confidential report. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Health and Social Care 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

These decisions can be called-in by a majority of 
Members on the Select Committee by 5pm, 19 
January 2024 

Officer(s) to action Claire Fry / Kelly O'Neill 
Directorate Adult Social Care & Health 
Classification Private - Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are 

always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the 
meeting and contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information) and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing it in accordance with Section 100(A) and 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). This item was also 
circulated less than 5 clear working days before the 
Cabinet meeting and it was considered by the Chairman to 
be urgent, and therefore, considered. 

 
 
 

12. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT 
 
No additional items were considered by the Cabinet. 
  
The meeting closed at 7:07pm. 
 

Internal Use only* Implementation of decisions & scrutiny call-in 
 

When can these 
decisions be 
implemented by 

Officers can implement Cabinet’s decisions in these 
minutes only from the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period, 
unless otherwise stated above, which is: 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 12 - 
 

officers?  
5pm, Friday 19 January 2024 
 
However, this is subject to the decision not being called in 
by Councillors on the relevant Select Committee. Upon 
receipt of a valid call-in request, Democratic Services will 
immediately advise the relevant officer(s) and the Cabinet 
decision must then be put on hold. 
 

Councillor scrutiny 
call-in of these 
decisions 

Councillors on the relevant Select Committee shown in 
these minutes for the relevant decision made may request 
to call-in that decision. The call-in request must be before 
the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period above. 
 
Councillors should use the Scrutiny Call-in App (link below) 
on their devices to initiate any call-in request. Further 
advice can be sought from Democratic Services if required: 
 
Scrutiny Call-In - Power Apps (secure) 
 

Notice These decisions have been taken under The Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
This Cabinet meeting was also broadcast live on the 
Council’s YouTube channel here for wider resident 
engagement. 
 
Please note that these minutes and decisions are the 
definitive record of proceedings by the Council of this 
meeting. 
 
If you would like further information about the decisions of 
the Cabinet, please contact the Council below: 
 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 
Democratic Services: 01895 250636 
Media enquiries: 01895 250403 
 

 

 
 

https://apps.powerapps.com/play/cbc62b47-53ef-479e-a6b6-56d461595a4a?tenantId=aaacb679-c381-48fb-b320-f9d581ee948f
https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon
mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

